The independent Monitoring Group rules that:

1. The IRWF has not complied with the conditions set out under para. 2 (b) of the 2 December 2022
decision of the IWF's IMFSP.

2. The IRWF shall immediately pay the International Weightlifting Federation a fine in the amount of USD

25'000.—(twenty-five thousand American dollars).

Lausanne, Switzerland

Date: ecem 2,eg-

The Independent Monitoring Group

\4144itgleess-(Ch.eir) Francisco Lima (M

Davide Delfini (Member)

Appeal

According to art. 12.6.3 of the International Weightlifting Federation Anti-Doping Rules, this decision of the